



LIQUIDITY COVERAGE RATIO (LCR) DISCLOSURE FOR QUARTER ENDING 30 JUNE 2022

Qualitative Disclosure

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) standard has been introduced with the objective that a bank maintains an adequate level of unencumbered High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs) that can be converted into cash to meet its liquidity needs for a 30 calendar day time horizon under a significantly severe liquidity stress scenario.

Minimum requirement of LCR as stipulated by RBI is 100% for the calendar year 2019 onwards. RBI has mandated the management of LCR for individual as well as group Bank operations. Accordingly, Bank is disclosing the LCR at solo and consolidated level. The entities included while computing consolidated LCR are Canara Bank Solo (Domestic & overseas operation), Canara Bank (Tanzania) Limited & Commercial Indo Bank LLC (Moscow).

HQLA comprises of Level 1 assets (0% hair-cut), Level 2A assets (15% hair-cut) and Level 2B assets (50% hair-cut). Level 1 assets comprising of cash, excess CRR, excess SLR securities, government securities to the extent allowed by RBI under Marginal Standing Facility (MSF) [2% of the Bank's Net Demand & Time Liabilities (NDTL)] and Facility to Avail Liquidity for Liquidity Coverage Ratio (FALLCR) [16% of the Bank's NDTL]. Level 2A assets comprises of sovereign guaranteed marketable securities, corporate bonds or commercial papers which are rated AA- and more are issued other than by financial institutions.

Expected net cash outflows under stress are the weighted sum of outflows minus inflows in the next 30 days. The inflows are taken with pre-defined haircuts and the outflows are taken at pre-defined run off factors. Funding from retail and small business customers carries lower run-off factor as compared to wholesale funding.

Composition of HQLA: The Bank during the three months ended 30th June 2022 maintained average HQLA of Rs. 2,87,910 crore. Level 1 assets contribute to 98.39% of the total stock of HQLA. Based on daily averages for the quarter ended 30th June 2022, Facility to avail Liquidity for Liquidity Coverage Ratio constitutes the highest portion to HQLA i.e. around 57.33% of the total HQLA. Level 2 assets which are lower in quality as compared to Level 1 assets, constitute 1.61% of the total stock of HQLA against maximum permissible level of 40%.

Funding Profile: Bank's exposure is majorly in Indian Rupee. Unsecured wholesale funding constitutes major portion of total funding sources. Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers put together contributed around 21.39% of the total weighted cash outflows, respectively. Deposits from non-financial corporates contributed around 43.37% of the total weighted cash outflows. Inflows by various counterparties contribute around 96.97% of the total weighted cash inflows

LCR of the Bank: Bank has maintained LCR well above the minimum regulatory level on an ongoing basis. Historical trend of Consolidated LCR of the Bank is as follows:

Quarter Ended	Jun-20	Sep-20	Dec-20	Mar-21	Jun-21	Sep-21	Dec-21	Mar-22	Jun-22
Daily Average LCR (Consol)	126.54%	125.35%	138.94%	129.25%	133.40%	138.89%	120.62%	119.46%	134.90%

The average LCR of Canara Bank (Consolidated) for the quarter ended 30th June 2022 was 134.90%. The Bank has been maintaining HQLA mainly in the form of SLR investments over and above the mandatory requirements. The Bank has consistently kept a healthy funding profile with a major portion of funding through deposits. Retail deposits constitute major portion of total funding sources which are well diversified. In addition to daily/monthly LCR reporting, Bank also monitors the liquidity position through various regulatory statements viz. Structural Liquidity Statement and Stock Ratios.

Liquidity Management in the Bank is driven by the ALM Policy of the Bank and regulatory prescriptions. The ALCO has been empowered by the Bank's Board to formulate the Bank's funding strategies to ensure that the funding sources are well diversified and is consistent with the operational requirements of the Bank. Adequate Contingency Funding Plan is also in place, which is reviewed on periodic basis to ensure the availability of funds to meet any stressed liquidity event. Monitoring of liquidity is centralized at Risk Management Wing, Head Office and managed centrally at Integrated Treasury Wing, Head Office.

The following table summarizes the average of unweighted and weighted value of the LCR components for the first quarter of FY 2022-23. The simple average has been computed based on daily values for the three months of quarter.

Quantitative Disclosure

Rs. in Crore

		Q1 FY 2022-23			
		Solo-Basis		Consolidated-Basis	
Particulars		Unweighted*	Weighted*	Unweighted*	Weighted*
High Quality Liquid Assets					
1	Total High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA)		287,909.84		287,909.84
Cash Outflows					
2	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers, of which:	595,033.24	55,450.86	595,302.21	55,477.76
(i)	Stable Deposits	81,049.26	4,052.46	81,049.26	4,052.46
(ii)	Less Stable Deposits	513,983.98	51,398.40	514,252.95	51,425.29
3	Unsecured wholesale funding, of which:	346,615.08	177,909.40	346,648.20	177,928.49
(i)	Operation Deposits (all counterparties)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(ii)	Non-operation Deposits (all counterparties)	345,768.20	173,126.07	345,801.32	173,145.16
(iii)	Unsecured Debt	846.88	4783.33	846.88	4783.33
4	Secured Wholesale Funding		0.00		0.00
5	Additional Requirements, of which	90,395.42	15,426.37	90,420.06	15,443.40
(i)	Outflows related to derivative exposures and other collateral requirements	1,143.88	1,143.88	1,143.88	1,143.88
(ii)	Outflows related to loss of funding on debt products	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(iii)	Credit and liquidity facilities	89,251.54	14,282.49	89,276.18	14,299.52
6	Other Contractual Funding Obligations	8,412.65	8,412.65	8,419.42	8,419.42
7	Other Contingent Funding Obligations	68,921.77	2,081.61	68,921.77	2,081.61
8	Total Cash Outflows		259,280.89		259,350.67
Cash Inflows					
9	Secured Lending (e.g. reverse repos)	7,902.30	0.00	7,902.30	0.00
10	Inflows from Fully Performing Exposures	58,297.15	44,412.00	58,435.81	44,535.96
11	Other Cash Inflows	8,428.14	1,389.58	8,428.14	1,389.58
12	Total Cash Inflows	74,627.60	45,801.58	74,766.25	45,925.54
Total Adjusted Value					
13	Total HQLA		287,909.84		287,909.84
14	Total Net Cash Outflows		213,479.31		213,425.14
15	Liquidity Coverage Ratio (%)		134.87%		134.90%

* The average weighted and unweighted amounts for Q1 are calculated taking simple average based on daily observation for 72 days of the Q1 FY2022-23.